

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES E. BOULDIN, DAVID W. BOULDIN,
 HELEN L. BOULDIN (now BRANSFORD),
 and WELDON M. BAILEY,

Plaintiffs in Error.

VS.

ALTO MINES COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendant in Error.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT IN ERROR

BEN C. HILL,

Attorney for Defendant in Error.

Filed this.....day of May, 1924.

Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of
 Appeals, Ninth Circuit.

INDEX

Page

Supplemental Statement of Case	1
Argument—	
I. Taxability of Baca Float No. 3.....	2
II. Collateral Attack on Judgment.....	9
III. Sheriff's Deed Conveying Fee Simple Title.....	24
IV. As to the Interest of the Heirs of Daisy Belle Bouldin.....	32
V. Answers to Various Minor Contentions.....	46
Conclusion.....	48

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Alta Co. vs. Benson, 2 Ariz. 362, 370, 16 Pac. 565, 145 U. S. 428	4- 6
Allen vs. Evans, 7 Ariz. 359; 64 Pac. 412.....	9
Allen vs. McCabe, 93 Mo. 136.....	22
Allen vs. Ray, 10 S. W. 153; 96 Mo. 542.....	22-32
American Express Co. vs. Mullins, 212 U. S. 311.....	16
Arizona Copper Company, Ltd. vs. State, 15 Ariz. 920; 137 Pac. 417	10
Atkinson vs. Dixon, 1 S. W. 13; 86 Mo. 464.....	9
Boyd vs. Ellis, 18 S. W. 29; 107 Mo. 394.....	22
Briscoe vs. Rudolph, 221 U. S. 547.....	18-20
Bryan vs. Kales, 3 Ariz. 423; 31 Pac. 517.....	33
Bryan vs. Pinney, 3 Ariz. 412.....	45
Burcham vs. Terry, 18 S. W. 458; 55 Ark. 398.....	6-23-25
Carr vs. Townsend, 63 Pa. 202.....	35-38
Carroll vs. Safford, 3 How. 441.....	6
Charley vs. Kelley, 25 S. W. 571; 120 Mo. 134.....	22
Chicago Theological Seminary vs. Gage, 12 Fed. 398.....	20-23
Christianson vs. Kings County, 239 U. S. 356.....	7
Clegg vs. Greenwood Cemetery, 107 U. S. 466.....	44
Collins vs. Mitchell, 5 Fla. 364.....	35
Colt vs. Colt, 111 U. S. 566.....	17
Cooper vs. Reynolds, 10 Wall. 308.....	11
Cowell vs. Gray, 85 Mo. 169.....	32
Cyc. 17, p. 1049.....	48
Cyc. 17, p. 1269.....	48
Cyc. 23, pp. 1071, 1072.....	16
Cyc. 24, p. 36.....	42
Cyc. 24, p. 36.....	48
Dalton vs. Renteria, 2 Ariz. 275; 15 Pac. 38.....	45
Davis vs. Guinea, 104 U. S. 386.....	34-41
Delinquent Tax Act of 1903, Appendix.....	50
Dickerson vs. Colgrove, 100 U. S. 578.....	44
Donohue vs. El Paso & S. W. R. R. Co., 214 U. S. 499.....	45
Drexel vs. Barney, 122 U. S. 241.....	44
Earhart vs. Powers, 17 Ariz. 55; 148 Pac. 286.....	25
Elder vs. Wood, 208 U. S. 226.....	25
Ency. U. S. Sup. Ct. Rep. 7, p. 739.....	11
Erwin vs. Lowry, 7 How. 172.....	44
Evers vs. Watson, 156 U. S. 527.....	16
Florentine vs. Barton, 2 Wall. 210.....	34
Forbes vs. Gracey, 94 U. S. 762.....	25-28

Frost vs. Spitley, 121 U. S. 552.....	6
George vs. Tate, 102 U. S. 564.....	44
Gibbs vs. Southern, 22 S. W. 713; 116 Mo. 204.....	22
Gill vs. U. S., 160 U. S. 426.....	44
Gregg vs. Von Puhl, 1 Wall. 274.....	44
Griffith vs. Bogert, 59 U. S. 158.....	47
Grignon vs. Astor, 2 How. 319.....	15-16
Henley vs. Donohue, 110 U. S. 1.....	15
Harvey vs. Tyler, 2 Wall. 342.....	13-15
Henrietta M. & M. Co. vs. Gardner, 173 U. S. 123.....	10
Hensen vs. Peter, 164 Pac. 512.....	48
Hewes vs. Miller, 98 Atl. 776; 254 Pa. 957.....	23
Hewitt vs. Great Western Co., 230 Fed. 394.....	42
Hibben vs. Smith, 191 U. S. 310.....	33
Hill vs. Sherwood, 8 S. W. 781; 96 Mo. 125.....	22
Hudenoohl vs. Liberty Hill Co., 29 Pac. 1025.....	48
Jeffrey vs. Hursh, 7 N. W. 221; 45 Mich. 59.....	9
Jetter vs. Hewitt, 22 How. 352.....	33-39
Jones vs. Driskell, 7 S. W. 111; 94 Mo. 190.....	22
Kirk vs. Hamilton, 102 U. S. 68.....	44
Landex vs. Mercantile Bank, 186 U. S. 458.....	19
Lane vs. Watts (234 U. S. 525; 235 U. S. 17).....	3-4
Last Chance Mining Co. vs. Tyler M. Co., 157 U. S. 683.....	15-17
Leibes vs. Steffy, 4 Ariz. 10; 77 Pac. 617.....	6-25
Lewis vs. Whitton, 20 S. W. 617.....	47
Lumber Co. vs. Hotel Co., 94 Cal. 217; 29 Pac. 627.....	43
Mayo vs. Ah Loy, 32 Cal. 477; 91 A. M. D. E. C. 595.....	23
Mayo vs. Foley, 40 Cal. 281.....	23
Mason vs. Bennett, 52 Fed. 343.....	48
McMillan vs. Hickman, — W. Va. —; 14 S. E. 227.....	39
Murray vs. Weigle, 112 Pa. 159; 11 Ata. 781.....	35-39
Norman vs. Eastburn, 130 S. W. 276.....	47
Northern Pacific Railway Company vs. Thompson, 253 Fed. 178.....	7
New Orleans vs. Gaines, 138 U. S. 595.....	34
New Orleans vs. Warner, 175 U. S. 120.....	19
N. P. R. R. Co. vs. Patterson, 154 U. S. 130.....	6-25
Ontario Land Co. vs. Wilfong, 223 U. S. 543.....	20
Ontario Land Co. vs. Yordy, 212 U. S. 152.....	20-31-45
Otis vs. DeBoer, 116 Ind. 531; 19 N. E. 317.....	35-39
Payne vs. Lott, 90 Mo. 676.....	32
Peck vs. Jenness, 7 How. 612.....	15
Pickering vs. Lomax, 120 Ill. 260; 11 N. E. 175.....	9
Porterfield vs. Clark, 2 How. 76.....	45
Remington vs. Lenticum, 14 Pet. 84.....	47
Reynolds vs. Stockton, 140 U. S. 254.....	15
Roberts vs. S. P. R. R. Co., 158 U. S. 1.....	45
Robinson vs. Gaar, 6 Calif. 274.....	7
R. C. L. 7, pp. 1021, 1030.....	12
R. C. L. 15, 669.....	17
R. C. L. 15, p. 311.....	16
Santiago vs. Noguerras, 214 U. S. 260.....	13
Schmidt vs. Niemeyer, 13 S. W. 405; 100 Mo. 207.....	22
S. F. R. Co. vs. U. S., 168 U. S. 1.....	15
Simmons vs. Burlington Ry. Co., 169 U. S. 278.....	43
Simmons vs. Saul, 138 U. S. 439.....	15-18-34
Skillman vs. Clardy, 165 S. W. 1050; 256 Mo. 297.....	22
Skillman vs. Manwaring, 73 S. W. 447; 173 Mo. 21.....	22
South Missouri Co. vs. Carroll, 164 S. W. 599; 255 Mo. 357.....	22
Southern P. R. Co. vs. U. S., 168 U. S. 1, 5.....	17
State of Arizona vs. Watts, 21 Ariz. 93; 185 Pac. 934.....	5-14

State vs. Hunter, 11 S. W. 756; 72 Mo. 386.....	22
Taylor vs. Snow, 47 Tex. 462; 26 Am. Rep. 311.....	35-39
Territory vs. Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Co., 13 Ariz. 198; 108 Pac. 960; 233 U. S. 87.....	10-11
Thompson vs. Tolsie, 2 Pet. 157.....	34
Thompson vs. Whitman, 18 Wall. 457.....	34
Trail vs. Snoufler, 6 Md. 308.....	35-37
Tube City Co. vs. Otterson, 16 Ariz. 305; 146 Pac. 203.....	12-15-17
U. S. vs. California & O. Land Co., 192 U. S. 365.....	16-18
U. S. vs. Hogg, 112 Fed. 909.....	48
U. S. Trust Co. vs. Mercantile Trust Co., 88 Fed. 140.....	19
U. S. vs. Moran, 218 U. S. 493.....	17
Vance vs. Corrigan, 78 Mo. 94.....	32
Van Fleet on Collateral Attack, §587, 602, 603.....	35-36-37-38-39
Voorhees vs. U. G. Bank, 10 Pet. 447.....	42
Warder vs. Tainter, 4 Watts. (Pa.) 270.....	35-39
Warlain vs. New Orleans, 177 U. S. 390.....	23
Warren vs. Oregon & W. R. R. Co., 176 Fed. 336.....	20
Waterhouse vs. Cousins, 40 Me 333.....	35-39
Watt vs. Brockover, 35 W. Va. 323; 13 S. E. 1007.....	35-39
Webster vs. Woolbridge, 29 Fed. Cases 17340.....	47
Werelin vs. New Orleans, 177 U. S. 390.....	18
Wheaton vs. Sexton, 4 Wheat. 502.....	47
White vs. Crow, 110 U. S. 183.....	18-47
Wilcher vs. Robertson, 78 Va. 602.....	35-38
Wilfong vs. Ontario Land Co., 171 Fed. 51.....	20-24
Wisconsin Co. vs. Price County, 133 U. S. 476.....	6
Wise vs. Watts, 239 Fed. 207.....	3- 5
Witherspoon vs. Duncan, 4 Wall. 210.....	6-12-25
Yaple vs. Titus, 41 Pa. 195.....	35
